
 

 

  
 
 

   
 
 
 

March/April 2022 

 

PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 

Keeping stakeholders, parents and carers informed about 

Dudley’s Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 

Improvement Programme.  
 

4) Community Inclusion: Changing Places 

People with additional needs have welcomed a £150k grant to enable Dudley Council to add three 

specialised toilet and change facilities in the borough. 

Facilities will be installed at Dudley Zoo, Black Country Living Museum and the Cornbow Centre in 

Halesowen by 2024. 

 

Dudley Council submitted an application to central government under the Changing Places Toilet 

Programme fund last year. 

 

Changing place toilets are specially designed for people with complex needs and disabilities. They 

include specialist equipment and at present there are seven such facilities for public use in the 

borough. 

There are currently seven changing places toilets available across the borough. To find a 

changing places toilet, please visit our Local Offer website which has a locator tool. 

Contacts: 

• Service Director for Early Help/Schools and SEND, Dudley Council –  

Helen Ellis helen.ellis@dudley.gov.uk 

• Interim Head of SEND – Julia Dean julia.dean@dudley.gov.uk 

• Interim Head of CDT – Toni Dawodu toni.dawodu@dudley.gov.uk 

• SEND Manager - Sue Powell – susan.powell@dudley.gov.uk 

• SEND Team Manager North- Rob Bennett robert.x.bennett@dudley.gov.uk  
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• SEND Team Manager South – Kelly Warne Kelly.warne@dudley.gov.uk  

• SEND Programme Manager – Simon Hickman simon.hickman@dudley.gov.uk 

• SEND Programme Manager – Paul Klein paul.klein@dudley.gov.uk  

 

www.dudleyhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/sendimprovement 
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